
AMENDMENT OF SOUCITA TION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
CONTRACT 10 COOE 

2 
2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO 3 EFfECTIVE DATE 

isee Block LEC 

NO (ifapphcable) 

000228 
6 ISSUED BY CODE IHSFL: 

Office of Procurement 
George C. Hdr-shali Spfu-;.e F1ic;ht ell 

National AerOfiuatics dnd Space 
Adm'~nistrat iDn 

NASA/Marshall Spdce Flight Center 
Vanessa D. Lil dsey 
()S6) ;::p1i1-433:5 

Marshall Space Flight Cerlter AL 35812 
(2S6) :)'14-8993 
V~nessa.D.Lindsey@nasa.gov 

8 NAME ANO AOORESS OF CONTRACTOR lNo. shed ",e;unly. Sfate ,-md 2fPCoIlC( 

SPilC 
/\ttn: Company 6, Technology Sen,ices C()mp 
10260 C2mpus Point Drive 
San Diego CA 92121-1152 

(x) SA .AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO 

ISB DATED (SEEiT[M 11) 

10B OATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE IfACLITYCODE l2/22/2003 

<NO 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPliES TO AM NDM:c::ECN_TC.COf'''-SO:ccLC'_CC'TCACnCOCNC.'-____________________ _ 

The above numbered sohcllallon IS amended as set forlh In Item t4 The hour and dale speofled lor receipt of Offers !'s extended ! IS nOI eXlended 

Offers must ackrlOwledge 'ecelpl of this amendment pnor 10 Ihe hour and dale speCified Irllhe solicllatlOn or as amended. by one of Ihe lollovvlng melhods (a) By compietlng 

Items 8 and 15 and relUrnlng copies of Ihe amendment. fb} By acknowledging receipt of this amendmenl on each copy of the offer submilled: or (c) By 

separate lelter or lelegram which Includes a reference to the sollcltalion and amendmenJ numbers FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVEO AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRiOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by 
virlue of Ihls amendm?nl you desire to change an offer already submItted. such change may be made by lelegram or letter, provided each lelegram or leller makes reference 
10 Ihe sollUallOn and this amendmenl, and IS received Prior to the opening hour and dale speCified 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If requrred) Net Increase: $252,831.00 
See 

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICA nON OF CQNTRACT5(ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

CHECK ONE I A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Speofy iwfhonly) THE CHANGES sa FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT 
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A 

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFI,ECT THE ADMINiSTRATIVE CHANGES (such as cllanges in payMg office, 
appropnat,on date. elc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b} 

x 
C THIS SUPPI,EMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 

o OTHER (SpeCify iype of modJficatJon and aul/Jomy) 

E.IMPORTANT: Conlractor i<:: is nOI ! IS reqUired 10 slgn Ihls document and relum 

~1+~~---------
14 DESCRIPT'ON OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Orgamzed by UCF secMn headings. IllC/uding sel,C/lallon/contract subJeCI mellerw/Jere fe 

The purposes of this modification are to (Ai in~orporate and fGnd CLIN 
Recove.ty Al2t-- \r1.TS Heom c1t Dryden AirCYiJft Operations Facility (Df--;OF) dnd (ES; definites 

the Contractor's proposal SAIC-P-049 entitled "Installdtion of Custom Full Ser~ices ViTS 

Room at Orden J\ircLtft Operat>ions Fa(;ility" dated Nay 21, 2010, and submitted i.n YE:'c,"'poIlse 

to NASA/MSFC !.eLv:~r request for proposal ?S31-HE,J/AA()2C-I0-010 dated !vlay 6, 2~,}10. 

K. Cla.use B.2 Estimated Cost and Award Fee r on Page B-3, the total Estimated Cost remains 

?alue is (,nLy being moved from CLIN 027 LO CLIN C41. This amount :.s reflE,;cted 

in the following breakout on 8-3. Total obligntion inCred5ed by $252,8:-n~ frem 

$1,306,461.,941.03 to $1(306, 14,772.03. 

Cf: B- 1.2. 

Ccnc:.i.rwed 

Except as prov,ded herein. al! IBrins and condll,o(1s of Ihe document referenced;n l1em SA or lOA. as heretofore Changed remainS unchanged and In fuli lorce and effec1 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF S!GNER (Type orpnm; -------rA NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OF"ICER /Type crprnl) 

~~l"'Sl D T]rds .' 

f5S-65NTR·ACTOR/OffEROR ~~r~5~DA~E SIGNEO- ! 168 UNITED STATES or t'MER'CA i IcC DA-E SIGNED 

I ,~~!~~L,~!~~ed By: Jtm 1 5 20m 
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PrevIous edlll00 unusable 

ST/,NDARD FORM ~O (REV 10-83) 
Prescf'bed by GSA 
FAR {48 CFRj 53 243 



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEiNG CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET NNH0421]\.02C/000228 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

SAlC 

ITEM NO 

( i',) 

012 

Sl1.IC-P-049 

SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

{B) 

RECQVERY-TAS: 80 01!9:: TAS- CLIN 41 

Estimated Cost:  

14-Month Extension Option 4 
Estima::-,ed cost of CLIN 027, 028, and 030 is 
decreAsed by       to 

  

In 8. [b), page 8-5, Estimated cost of CLIN 027 
is decreased by     to 

  Estimated cost of CLUJ 41 is 
increased by       

B. The modification (s) m,1de above dye reflected 
in total on the change pagers) enclosed herewith. 

In order to reflect the changers) made, the 
pagers) listed below are hereby deleted from, or 
added to, NNtv104PA02C. Vertical change bars 
inLluded in the right margin indicates the 
specific area(s) of change. 

Pages Deleted: 8-3 (Mod 227), 8-5 (Mod 227j, 8-12 
(Hod 227) 
Pages Added: 8-3 (Hod 228), 8-5 (Mod 228), 3-12 

~~2~. 8\(.. +cO: 'l"~I~.UlAod.'JlI1. '\.<» .. AIL-. :M4L.,~ta:"'_I,~'M~&rt. ?'Ul , 
C. ~l o~her terms and condl_~ons r_md~n In LJll 
fon~e and effect. 

RECOVEHY ACT '.]iTS Room at Dryden - CLIN 41 
Ob11gd'::.ed l'Jll()Unt: $2:)2 , 831.00 

Accounting Info: 
62[S40/6100.2572/62/fCOOOOOO/769134.03.04.04.01/00 
0/257CJ/62/SPJ,-X22G09D/728;~/1/2 Cost Center: 621S'\0 
CIT hccount,: 6JOO.257) ()rder: FCOOOiJOO \lJBS 
E.l~;rrWllt.l: 769134.03.C4.04.01 Ltem t-iumDe:r: OOU 

Commitment [tern: 2j70 Funds Center: 62 Fund: 
SP)=,X22Q09D F\,;ncticr:al ,.:'l.,red: 728[\ 

Funded: $252 , 831.00 

NSN 754Q-C1-1Sz.6n57 

QUAl\!! ITY UNlT 

Ie) (D) 

UNiT PRICE 

(E) 
AMOUNT 

OP rlONAL fORM }3() (4_E6) 

SVJMofed by GSA 
i'AR (48 CFR) ~3 j [0 

2 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



14-Month 1011110-
EXtension 10/31/10   
Option 3   
CLINs 022,   
023, &. 025 

14-Month 11/1/10-
Extension 11/30/10   
Option 4   
CLIMs 027,   
028, &. 030 

SAIC-P-049 11/1/10-   
Recovery 11/19/10 
TAS. 
80_0119 
CLIN 41 

14-Month 12/1/10-
Extension 12131/10   
Option 5   
CLINs 032,   
033, &. 035, 

14-Month 1/1/11-
Extension 1/31/11   
Option 6   
CLINs 037,   
038, &. 040 

Provisional Increase  

TOTAL    $63,673,197  
* AF denotes Award Fee 
** SF denotes Subjective Fee 
***OF denotes Objective Fee 
****The award fee amount associated with this estimated cost will 

remain in CLIN 027. CLIN 041 will only reflect the estimated 
cost, no fee. The estimated cost for CLINs 027 and 041 added 
together is used to cal,culate the potential award fee amount. 

(b) The estimated cost and award fees applicable to the base 
period and each option period are as follows: 

Estimated Award 
CLIN Oty. Uni t Cos t Fee 
BASIC PERIOD (January 1, 2004 thru December 31, 2006) 

001***** 1 Job 

002 1 ID/R 

 

Estimated 
Amount 

 

 

Maximum 
Amount 

 

*****The total of Estimated Cost, Earned Award Fee, and 
Potential Award Fee associated with CLIN 001 shall not be 
exceeded unless revised by bilateral contract modification. 

8-3 (Mod. 228) 

(b)(4) (b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



CLIN PWS Qty. Uni t 
14-Month Extension (Dec. 1, 

Estimated 
Cost 

2009 thru January 

Award 
Fee 

31.2011) 

Option 3 10/01/10-10/31/10 (CLINs 022, 023, & 025) (Exercised) 
022 3.0 1 Job    
023 4.0 1 Job    
025 2.0 1 Job    

Option 4 11/01/10-11/30/10 (CLINs 027, 028, & 030) (Exercised) 
027 3.0 1 Job    
028 4.0 1 Job    
030 2.0 1 Job    

Option 5 12/01/10-12/31/10 (CLINs 032, 033, & 035) (Exercised) 
032 3.0 1 Job    
033 4.0 1 Job    
035 2.0 1 Job    

Option 6 01/01/11-01/31/11 (CLINs 037, 038, & 040) (Exercised) 
037 3.0 1 Job    
038 4.0 1 Job    
040 2.0 1 Job    

Recovery Act 11/01/10-11/19/10 (CL    
041 3.0 1 Job    
**** See Page B-3 

(End of clause) 

8-5 (Mod. 228) 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



B.5 PREMIUM FOR SCHEDULED OVERTIME (MSFC--52.222-90) (FEB 
2001) 

Pursuant to the clause entitled "Payment for Overtime 
Premiums," the amount of overtime premium authorized shall 
not exceed the amount specified below for the indicated 
period. 

Period  
01/1/04 to 12/31/04  
01/1/05 to 12/31/05  
01/1/06 to 12/31/06  
01/1/07 to 12/31/07  
01/1/08 to 12/31/08  
01/1/09 to 11/30/09  
12/1/09 to 07/31/10  
8/1/10 to 8/31/10  
9/1/10 to 9/30/10  
10/1/10 to 10/30/10  
11/1/10 to 11/30/10  
12/1/10 to 12/31/10  
1/1/11 to 1/31/11  

(End of clause) 

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232 -81) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, 
in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, the total 

  d by the Government to this contract is 
 . This allotment is for performance in all 

areas and covers the following estimated period of 
performance: contract award through August 12, 2010. 

(b) An additional amount of  is Obligated 
under this contract for payment of fees. 

(c) Recapitulation of funding is as follows: 

    
Estimated Cost    
Base Fee    
Provisional Aw  
Fee (Funded at     
Award Fee Earned ~o ~63,673,197 

Total Sum Allotted $1,306,461,941 $252,831 $1,306,714,772 

(End of clause) 

B-12 (Mod. 228) 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



3.6.2 Switched Voice Services 

Switched voice services include domestic and international long distance service from the 
desktop, calling cards held by individuals, and toll-free in-bound services, These services shall be provided 
to all NASA centers. Headquarters, lPL, and to nther NASA facilities and contractor locations. 

3.6.3 Video Services 

The contractor shall provide and maintain video services at and between NASA facilities and 
other locations. These services include video teleconferencing and customized video distribution services, 

3.6.3.1 

capnbilities: 

Video Teleconferencing Service (ViTS) 

The contractor shall provide and maintain a video teleconferencing service with the following 

a. Interactive point-to-point and multipoint conferencing. 

b. Continuous viewing of participants in a multipoint conference. 

c. Web-based network resources and room scheduling system including teleconferences 
(DRD 974MA-006). 

d. Interactive graphics and document sharing in a secure environment. 

e. Interoperability with current (H.320, H.323, and MPEG) and future industry video 
standards. 

f. Integration and interoperability with GSAlFTS200 I services and other videoconferencing 
services such as the Defense Information Services Agency (DISA) service. 

g. lnteroperability between permanent and portable videoconferencing facilities. 

h. Transmission and distribution of the video, audio, and graphics among the participating 
locations. 

1. Operations of the Video Teleconferencing Center. 

3.6.3.2 ViTS Facilities 

The contractor sha1l design, install, and maintain video teleconferencing facilities at COTR-
designated locations. This shall include: 

a. Associated hardware and software systems. 

b. Room layout, including coordination of facility changes (DRD 974MA-007). 

c. Video projection screens or monitors. 

d. Audio equipment. 

e. fnteractive graphics and document sharing workstation. 

C Room operations panel. 

3.6.3.2a RECOVERY Dryden Aircraft Operations Facility ViTS Facility 

For the Dryden Aircraft Operations Facility (DAOF) teleconferencing facility, Recovery Act funds will be 
utilized to fund this requirement. The Contractor shall design, install, and maintain this teleconferencing 
facility at the DAOF. The facility provision shall include: 

a. Associated hardware and sofhvare systems 
b. Room layout, including coordination of facility changes (DRD 974MA-007) 
c. Audio/Video Equipment 
d. Room Operations panel 

J-1-26 (Mod. 228) 


